' Colbert Matz Rosenfelt A

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners v
L

August 1, 2018

Mr. Carl Richards

Baltimore County Zoning Review

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Request for Spirit and Intent Letter
4311 Old Milford Mill Road, Baltimore, MD

Dear Mr. Richards,
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt represents the owner of 4311 Old Milford Mill Road.

Our client wishes to convert the second floor of an existing 2-story
manufacturing/wholesale/warehouse facility into a Group Child-Care Center. The first
floor of the building will remai unchanged and continue to operate as a
Maufacturing/Wholesale/Warehouse facility. The existing building footprint and overall
square footage will not change.

Site improvements will include a new ADA accessible ramp from the parking lot to a
new second floor door for use by the Group Child-Care Center. One existing parking
space will be striped and dedicated for child drop-off and pick-up only. With the removal
of this parking space the site will still meet the parking requirements.

I am writing to confirm that these building and sit~ imnravnmna ~ts are within the spirit
and intent of the zoning order granted in Case N lhis case requested a
variance from Section 409.8 (4) to allow parking v ieet rom uid Milford Mill Road and 5
feet from Milford Industrial Road in lieu of the required 10 feet and variances to allow a
building setback of 1 foot (interior side and rear) and 27 feet (street corner side) in lieu
of the required 30 feet. The requested relief was granted in an order dated July 14,
1989. We are not proposing any new building addition or new parking which would
encroach on the setbacks gra ed by this case.

| have enclosed a redline of the most current site plan used in Case N¢
entitled “Plan to Accompany Spirit and Intent Letter’, which showsthe,
approved site plan and the prc 0sed improvements shown in red.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953



4311 Old Milford Mill Road
Spirit and Intent Letter
August 1, 2018

If you are in agreement kindly countersign this letter confirming that the proposed t1cae
and narking counts are within the spirit and intent of the relief granted in Case Ni

Sincerely,

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

Matthew A. Bishop, PLA, LEED AP
Director of Planning

Encl: Plan to Accompany Spirit and Intent Letter
Case No. 89-527-A

Agreed and Accepted:

L 2O 7~ 5/3/1 8

W. Carl Richards
Zoning Review Office



GENERAL NOTES

1. OWNER/APPLICANT:
MILFORD MILL ASSOCIATES, LLC
4311 OLD MILFORD MILL ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21208

2. PROPERTY ADDRESS: ~—
4311 OLD MILFORD MILL ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21208

3.  SITE DATA:

NET AREA: 21,562 S.F. £t OR0.494 A.C.+
GROSS AREA: 24,566 S.F. £ OR 0.563 A.C.+
PARCEL: 903
TAX MAP: 78
GRID : 15
ACCOUNT ID: 1900000711
DEED REFERENCE:  12045/397
PLAT REFERENCE: NONE
EXISTING USE: MANUFACTURING/WHOLESALE/WAREHOUSE
PROPOSED USE: MANUFACTURING/WHOLESALE/WAREHOUSE
& GROUP CHILD CARE
(PER BCZR SECTION 424.5.B)
PROPOSED NUMBER OF CHILDREN: 36
BUILDING AREA: 9,600 S.F. & VIGINITY MBP|
FLOOR AREA RATIO: SCALE:T"=1000
‘ / ' PERMITTED: 2.0
/ ﬂ SECOND FLOOR PLAN / / PROVIDED: 9,600 SF / 24,566 SF = 0.39 ,'
/ | OROUPCHILD CARE PAGIITY | IR RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
“ . / 4. THE SUBJECT SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER SWC 014 Milford Mill & '=, )
, 5.  THE SITE DOES NOT FALL WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN Hilfrd medisteial Remls % SeNIER SSRRISSIGNER
/ 6. PARKING CALCULATIONS: i Coleetion pisirict '+ OF BALTINORE COUNTY
i REQUIRED: MANUFACTURING/WHOLESALE/WAREHOUSE: 1 Znd Councilmanic District , Case No. B3-527-A
[f : SPACE PER EMPLOYEE ON THE LARGEST SHIFT: 6 Legal Owner: Harold Snyder
T : T AP T GROUP CHILD CARE: 1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE Contract Purchaser: !
0 ON THE LARGEST SHIFT: 10 s .
_'{ i TOTAL REQUIRED: 16 SPACES INCLUDING 2 ADA "
| / ! ' ACCESSIBLE SPACES. s e e e e e e e e e s
k- [
5/ E PROVIDED: 17 SPACES INCLUDING 3 ADA ACCESSIBLE AMERDED ORDER
| SPACES. WHEREAS, the Petitioners herein ~cauesteé a variance from Section
/ l £ SETEAGKS i he right of line «f 01d
/; . 2 i REQUIRED PROVIDED 409.8(4) to allow parking of 0 feet from the right of way line « i
, [} FRONT FRONT YARD AVERAGING 35' Milford Mill Road and 5 feet from the right of way line of Milford indus-
i) 5 _ ) / I | 10' MIN. FROM P . ! ) . ; s ;
;gglglr\ég;&cuggc;ﬁm\ MANUFACTURING/\NHbLESALEﬁNJﬁ&REHOUSE:WSPACE:?.E..REMPLOYEEONTHELAF_{GEST;HI%T:E ' g3 % 5 ) & '1 4(()). MIII:I FR(C))M S?ggg?EYEhl-:-\lEERLINE 22. trial Road in lieu of the requireed 10 feet; ard a variance from Section
NDFLOGR  GROUPGHLD C'X‘RE:"SPACEPE;RE"Y"PLOYEEONTH:E“_‘RGESTSH’FT:10 E ) : RBSO‘E;,EE “ : 238.2 to allow building setbacks of | foot (interior side ané rear wall)
TOTA%REQU_IRED:15SFI,;C:S'FNCL,UD‘N'G2AD;:\,CC_ESSBLTPAC§' V " Mu / - VT SIDE » 0" INTERIOR, 1’ and 27 feet (street corner side) in lieu of the required 30 feet, as more
| PROVIDED: 17 SPACES INCLUDING 3 ADA ACCESSIBLE SPACES. | .;‘ . : 10' CORNER LOTS 123|
| 3 \ o S REAR 0 +27" particulurly described on Petiticner's Exhibit 10; and,
| ’ d — VICINITY N AP 8. HEIVIIi)l-(lTP%II::{I\SA-:-'IBTUE%TURE: NLIM WHEREAS, by an Order dated July 14, 1989, the Petitioners were
E, ; @\A s;_i_a? P : i PROV'DED: ) tJESS -:L)EQI:I)\I 40" granted the relief rcguested, subject to restrictions; and
l . . 5 ‘ 9. ZONING: M.L. WHEREAS, to be in conformance with the Zoning Commissioner's
EP; ) s . o - A N ///T;ﬁng)_ED“?{;E ’ A é 1? Efglclq-%mgﬁ'sTRICT: 37882 findings, restriction No. 2 should be amended to read as follows:
5; - 5 AACTo MATION. AND EX! . : >// ; ~ ~ o 12. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2 o] L it Bie commenbs miiiied B
| o e T? - liisi:z jY ,OTH?SQ,:-..,‘ . ..._.--/f-/’/.‘\\ g ) F’ 13. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: PIKESVILLE Lhe Balt;itmore County “oning [’ians Advisory Commit-
; = %E‘;AE}%‘;%‘E{LE;—;ELFZ Ls“'r‘f‘zéf?‘a’lh”ﬁé;}ﬂ"f—uﬁ'mKa?,-vu‘"\?soé‘?:c'?f‘*?fé*éz.L,'c's“:‘nov. : ) // \‘ Di-mg o ) f 14. CENSUS TRACT: 4036.02 Lee é %Ac)éhe:-:iz'&?dirzg andpzﬁcep; i:gh;:osefig;mexgiz
| o 3 " / \ P~ 7""‘:‘ 15. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS if_?zztlngﬁghi ofo::ay ﬁ?réldguilford M?ll Road and .
| LTI, SHALL BE SCHEDULED 70 AVOD MANTEWANCE CONFLICTS./PROBLENS 4 ; | 16. ANY PROPOSED SIGN MUST CONFORM WITH SECTION 450 OF THE the suggested wheel stops, the Petitioner shall
.‘ O e e | s \ - ' ‘ _ i BCZR AND ALL ZONING POLICIES OR A ZONING VARIANCE IS ke geveitted %o develop the sabject sibe pursuant
} 18. WNSTALLED UTILITES SHALL :»v.a\:a_;‘ ama COVER, MINMUM, &5 —:u_.nuiwt.c\:. ::_;.F . - S TN : \ \ o . N\ \‘«‘ / __\_:_ \\ ‘ \\ { REQUIRED. ;_:é.t};:ds.\te plan narked Petiticner's Exhibit No.
& 1. UNLESS NOTIFIED. SITE UTILITES SHALL BE CAPPED AND PLUGGED S° FROM f 'WGr_Vl/;b’:v- . - X e - AR A\ /' i S . . \ O\ \ 3 AT \\\ | | ,, 17 ZONING CASE HISTORY: : ’
j JALL DISCHARGE CHLORNATED FLUSH WATER WNTO &A.J'OA‘E‘AANIIGNL.L SAATARY & AKX ‘ 5 o, \ L N A ‘e )\ ‘\‘DéSIGNATEE\FJTR/Sg; \\ \:f\! : ) i ; 17 1. ng{io;:jgs&ns-TRszfNéNRGAr\F}Eg;EST FROM A RESIDENTIAL TO P HEREAS, in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, said amendment
‘ B g2 NN 44 V= D P A — IV EB\: CHILDREN SHALL BE o\ b o = 17.2.  R-1952-2432 - APPEAL OF RECLASSIFICATION FROM A does not result in a substentive change o the relief romuested, nor 18 5t
% I —— ‘ : | ] 5 : _ f&ggggg%ﬁgggﬁ;@%wuw e | RESIDENTIAL TO P LIGHT INDUSTRIAL. DECISION TO contrary to the health, safety or general welfare of the commnity.
E — e ; L N S ‘; g L i Ve s _ \ r . \ | CRERDER T PR \ 1{ ,‘ RECLASSIFY TO P LIGHT INDUSTRIAL UPHELD. THEREFORE, IT IS HERESY ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for
“ _ &S o -  LATAQ) Tl RN S . J /B PEp \ ~ ‘ \ 78 g \ \ : :‘ 17.3. 1960-4912-X - SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT A FILLING ’ _ZL Q// N——_—
LT _ ¥ STATION. GRANTED. Baltinore County, this .7 day of ALL<f, 1989, that restric )
i 26, coNTRACTOR oLt w%ff&?.é;&;fy\ 10 THE WATER METER. & METER (5 HOT 81 PLACE ‘ - v ';\ VARaY, \ o | \ &7 (i \ S :;/"qﬁ— L oon b g . 17 4. 1989-0527-A - VARIANCE TO ALLOW PARKING 0' FROM THE of the Order dated July 14, 1989, is ﬁe;eby amended; and
! w55 : : are - ALLED & ACEO? A & e VIR T AT NG e e i, ﬁ;‘ “\'1 _r"ﬁ_ CAMAREHOUSEWHOL ESAI RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD MILFORM MILL ROAD, AND 5' FROM . itions, and
- 1 e L L oy S VN NI YR ea R AT 7 s b THE RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MILFORD INDUSTRIAL ROAD IN LIEU It 15 FURTER ORDERED, ‘hat all other tems, conaitions.
l’] & - _ - 5 ; a ' ) Sk AN - oA\ XA y {8 - ;;“i‘é :/:E_; Z‘ET RY ——#OOF LEADER OF THE REQUIRED 10"; AND A VARIANCE TO ALLOW BUILDING restrictions of the original Order of July 14, 1983, shall remain in full
? AREHEUS I { ‘ & SETBACKS OF 1' (INTERIOR SIDE AND REAR WALL) AND 27"
; ‘ (STREET CORNERS SIDE) IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30'. Gormee, et Sl
f] 4 GRANTED.
f ~ - 1 18. THERE ARE NO STREAMS, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS,
| < EX. PARKING LOT E DRAINAGE AND PIPE SYSTEMS ON OR WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE
‘C[ CONCRETE PAVING PROPERTY. é '
‘M N ' ANS : .. : 8 5\ ) i 3 . .o N = S AR ) ‘ 19. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL e o
}g FSDATON AT AL TheS: ) VAL LT PARTERSHP . NN AL A L AN AN bs TR e WR e REE-T R (P N AT RSN . : g AREA. &Z;m‘i‘ﬁg Commissioner
% R . 7 73 ren ey > \ o\, h rerge < s " ' \y$2 \\ {1 \ A \ o\ B \ { 20. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC FEATURES ON SITE NOR IS THE SITE for Baltimore County
al ITSELF HISTORIC.
r} 21. EXISTING SITE INFORMATION DERIVED FROM AVAILABLE BALTIMORE IRH:mmn
;“ 2 o COUNTY GIS DATA. JULY 14, 2018.
1 e ok - 22. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY FAILED BASIC SERVICES
‘g ;?REPQTED R Y AREA AS SHOWN BY BALTIMORE COUNTY BASIC SERVICES MAPS.
w; \ Eég@&?@q}?g\% " , j 23. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA
@ ) FOUTFRINI REMAIN AF SHALL BE SO ARRANFED AS TO REFLECT LIGHT AWAY FROM
’j ] ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC STREETS. PLAN TO ACCOM PANY
F\ i 5 24. THIS PLAN IS FOR USE TO ACCOMPANY A CHANGE OF USE PERMIT SPI RIT AN D INTE NT LETTER
[ J FOR A GROUP CHILD CARE FACILITY ONLY. THE INFORMATION ON

THIS PLAN IS DERIVED FROM BEST AVAILABLE GIS DATA AND SHALL

NOT BE USED FOR ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. 4 8 1 ]- O LD M I LF O R D M I LL R O AD

TAX MAP 78 - PARCEL 903
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

: SME AND UTILITY PLAN |

| : [P | eUARE ~OMMIINICATIONS

‘f' "“*““!TG"? REASON FOR SPIRIT ANDINTENT REQUEST: ~ | - ol z“ﬁlﬁg@ g Qﬁui Elwpﬁﬁﬁy\gmﬁ jjﬁ 1;} NO 'QGE% ‘., Colbert Matz Rosenfelt

[t | " MILFORD MILL SITE SR

E TO PERMIT A CHANGE OF USE FOR THE 3 . PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ! T G - - | Engineers * Surveyors * Planners

| \ . 0Tk, 5 o0 SECOND FLO ILY FROM ' : " (PLO = _ .

ﬁ : WA : ol ﬁi@iﬁ?igﬁnPﬂiﬁgwgoﬁg,ﬂd_a\/vmwOUSE . & __ 2| 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G

| : |\ - - TO GROUP CHILDCARE FACILITY. | %: 5 }| Baltimore, Maryland 21209

; i 1 J‘ \ ¢ | v - S

Lé : ’! %5, Qé“ = | Telephone: (410)653-3838

; | | \ T“‘f&ﬁs é'mm@%:?gmﬁ Facsimile:  (410) 653-7953

{ sssazszesssazasass@resssssa H Y ) '_; BALTIMORE COUNTY REGULATIONS.
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3:*0 2 . Development Processing ADELBERG, RUDOW, DORF, HENDLER & SAMETH, LLc ! ADELBERG, RUDOW, DORF, HENDLER & SAMETH, LL.c 7 ..
&'Jll_ll."ljp'_i Baltimore County County Office Building ATTORNEYS AT LA ATTORNEYS AT LAW
* ek k A 1 B I
%*j‘? gepalrtment ofI'vII’ennlta and 'lr” West the?zpza;ig:enue | 600 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BLILOING o0 Mﬁmﬁéfﬁﬂgﬁrﬂgwmm
. evelopment Managemer owson, Marylan : Z HOPKINS PLAZA
B e p gement ! BALTIMOKE, MARYLAND 21201 410-539-5195 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 :
' H
] ¢
July 25, 2000 , . 410-539-5834 KR 410-539-5834 ° . -
: i @ {\-_FL-.‘\\‘
| 2
: June 15,2
.‘ July 17. 2000 une 13. 2000
S. Leonard Rottman i
iﬁiﬁi‘i iuii:‘:ﬂorﬁ Hendlet & Sameth, LLC BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o 083569 TAhR ! ggl'tilﬁlgr d (?fhzjlltc}f[) . Arrold L. Jablon, Esq.
\ _ OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE . : Ly L - 3 ' © Lounty Departmen Director
600 M tile Bank & T . Build A F i1 RONTEN i : S Pormitc . . .
ot lfll;;::?} l:a an uilding MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT e E‘-f'.n : \5‘-]' Pl 4y . Iolt]P\L\,mms and Development Management Baltimore County Office of Zoning Administration
; T e : . Chesapeake Av-mue - nt M.
Baltimore, Maryland 2120, , ‘ Pl M RATHEE el e pdnn o o . and Development Management
ary - / 1/QO /{Y} ACCOUNT /’"‘0/-4? /S?’) ;:1_[“ :; f?!‘;{!:"%} §r e g Fowson, Marvland 21_u4 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Dear Mr. Rottman: ? 7 ' Focpied att 0 Bt Towson, Maryland 21204
. _ L//: s /z.’, 7;,/) PR R b Re: AT&T Wireless Services
RE: 4311 Milford Mill Road . , amount 3 W Bret ) AT, ’ 4311 Old Milford Mill Road Re: 4311 Old Milford Mill Road
ggrél?g EaseDﬁfS;Sf?-A VA ’) f ) R LK RLHE Bt ¢ Site No. L644 ATA&T Site L644
ection Distric I PN : e N : . \ .
2;33:’50 C _,/ : ‘li-ii!’ [Ji'i iy /"1."/4( YOS Ul vaire Doty Bary st : Our File No.: 9478-816 Our File No.: 9478-%16
Your letter addressed to Mr. Amold Jablon, dated June 15, 2000 has been referred 10 me for reply. / oo SN : E
A8 been refemred fo me lor reply '3/ ﬁ Al g { /: S / /(// /{ Dear Lloyd: Dear Mr. Jablon:
Please be advised that after careful review of your amended site plan, the Department of Permits FOR: : fj/(,; il 2l [ ! .
and Development Management, Zoning Review Bureau, has considered the addition as within the spirit and ! Enclosed please find a revised Site Plan for the property at 4311 Old Milford Mill Road. This office represents AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. Qur client wishes to expand the
intent of the referenced zoning hearing, provided all other zoning, development, and permit regulations are ; Please note that the plan now shows on it a parking calculation based on existing use of the building cquipment it now has in place at 4311 Old Milford Mill Road. The equipment services antennas
followed. on the property. placed on a monopole owned by Shore Communications at that site. | recently met with Carl W.
. . . ) . ' ichards. Jr.. . Sullivan, Jr. and Lloyd Moxley of your office to discuss this matter.
You must sticky-back a copy of this lett 11 pl bmitt fi t DISTRBUTION CASHIER'S VALIDATION . . . . Richards. Jr.. John J. Sullivan, Jr. an -’ yoly
approval. oKy Py ¢t on all plans submitted to Baltimore County for permi WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER HIER'S VA ‘ With your receipt of the enclosed. [ hope you can now complete your review of the request
L o — _ S R e — ' 1o issue a spirit and intent letter pursuant to my letter of June 15. 2000 to Arnold Jablon. After vour The subject site is 0.49 acres located at the southwest corner of Old Milford Mill and Milford
Please prepare and submit to this office an amended plan clearly showing the addition and other revic.w of this letter. call me if you have any questions. | _would greatly appreciate it if}"_’“ could act Industrial Roads. The site is presenily improved by a 8000 square foot commercial use building and
collateral changes, including a signature block titled: on this matter as soon as possible and if you are in a position to do so. have the spirit and intent letter the telecommurications monopole with related equipment. The equipment for Cellular One is
issued quickly. S ; di ' ' . : T—  COnTa e
APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND NT OF THE PLAN AND ORDER q ) !Jresently_housr:d ina [2'x26 sl.]elter set ('m a.concrete pdd._ 1_ he eqL’upnu:nt for AT&T is contained
IN ZONING CASE # ] TE ) In an equipment cabinet approximately 4' x 5' set on an existing 12’ x 30' foot concrete pad.
—_— Kindest personal regards.
- , The building. monopele and pad sites were built in 1997 pursuant to Permit Nos. B295012.
Signed By Date B295017, 8295023 and B295025. The Permits were issued pursuant to Zoning Case No. 89-527A
This amended plan will be included in the zoning case file, ) Sincerely and a “spirit and intent letter dated January 16, 1997 signed by JOhI:l J. Sullivan, lr of the
, / Department of Permits and Development Management. For your convenience, enclosed is a copy
I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the of the Permits and letter referred to above, together with a copy of the letter dated January 8, 1997
request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410- it to you: from Michael Maguire referred to in Mr. Sullivan's letter. :
887-3391. |
S. Leonard Rottman : : . . : . .
fcetly AT&T row wishes to expand its equipment at the site and to place the equipment ina 12" x
’ ; SLR/tma . N 20" shelter. to be set on the southwestern most part of the existing 12'x 30' concrete pad. Attached
—_ ' e, is a plan showing the proposed expansion and pad site. The prier zoning case and 1997 spirit and
ya'T. Mokley ce: Mr. Mark Sapperstein (w/o enc.) intent Ietter'a.llowed corfstruc':tion of the buil.ding, the monopole. t}lle Cellular One sheltf:r and pad site
glaqnerél . | Ms. Tracy Bender {wfo enc.) and the ac%dlltlonal pasi site with set back variances. AT&T now wishes to place its equipment shelter
oning Review | Mr. Tony Amold (w/o enc.) on tl_w existing pad site. We believe that allowing the shelter to be placed on the existing pad site
LTM:ap ' 1s within the spirit and intent of the original zoning variance granted and of the January 16. 1997
. . . letter from Mr. Sullivan.
MOWPWOTISECat& tmoexley. (2 - 7/17/00
& 'G::} . . s .
T Mo pame ik Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

05/26/00 15:17 BS/26-88 15:17 i !
m @ e @ 05!28/.00/ FRI 15:12 FaX @_ @- @oos 05/28/00 FRI 15:12 FAX @ ° @007
’ t oy Wt . . . .
ADELBERG, RUDOW, DORF, HENDLER & SAMETH, LLC ADELBERG. RUDOW, DORF, HENDLER & SAMETH, Li.c
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
-~ .
e 3000 - Esa o0 2 HOPKINS PLAZA. OO / (S / TELEPHONE December 24, 1996 Ih;ir.efimold Jablon
;;l:;i 125’ 2000 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 V 410-539-5195 , . Dage2 04199
5. LEDNARD ROTTMAN TELECOPIER ]
410-539-5834 ; ' . i ised
Mr. Amold E. Jablon, Du'ector_ ) d plans and the zoning map and conﬁ:_'m Lha".' the revis
Ofﬁiie lgf Z?ninse!ﬁdﬁ?;fgeﬁ‘::t F giﬁ?&ﬂf&ﬁ&ﬁﬁsﬁﬁfmd dintent' gf I:hg0 varifagfiis r;g‘;:tr:red in Zoning Case 89-
- and Developm 527-A. We appreciate your kind consideration © .
We respectfully request that you approve construction of the proposed AT&T shelter on the 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

)
June 28, 2000 e ca o f MD 21204
southwestern most portion of the existing pad site as being within the spirit and intent of Zoning ) Y ’f s Towson, MD
Case No. 89-529-A and the letter from Mr. Sullivan. Re: Milford Mill Site

Shore Communications / %
We enclose our check for $40.00 to cover your review of this proposal. Mr. Lloyd Moxley DMW Project No. 96011 ifhael T. Maguire
Baltimore County Department ior Vice Presiden

Sincerely,

Arnold:
of Permits and Development Manageme.t . . Dear ] - | e e e
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Dufi MiCune Wilker: 1% Enclosed are two prints of a marked ug site pl(a:n, maegosrngxp:l ?Igh :l;:tri‘tion sought
' o : ied the Variance petition in Zoning Case d7-227-A. ugl
Ny o B 0 Bt Prrnlonia Auemee :cﬁgﬁ‘:}fgio allow parkingpwithin zero feet of Old M'L‘.fec:;d M}ll Road arl\ld within _ Enclosures
' ! Servi Towsen, Maslond 31206 g0 feet of Milford Industrial Road in lieu of the required ten feet as well as )
ke AIﬁT(‘)‘{giﬁ:ﬁf‘Y;&?ﬁSRoad 10 290 3333 frl::ia::esoto permit building setbacks of one foot for the interior side and rear
i

i Fuw 2% 15 yards and twenty-seven feet for a street side yard in lieu of the required thirty
- Leonard Rottman Site No. L644 ;ards. There wtaj; no opposition at the hearing, and the requested relief was

Our File No.: 9478-816 A Toum of tuni Pwnen, TaTEd in an Order dated July 14, 1989, subject *o several minor restrictions.

Landicape Anvmzin. . . . f Old Mﬂf\ord M
, . ite is 0.49 acres located on the southwest corner o
:;LBI/me Dear Lloyd: IV p— Znhg ﬁglé‘;td&gfdusmal Roads. The site is currently vacant, antﬁ tl'tege_ea:te no ety
-nclosures e ; L 1 " o -
Per your request, enclosed is a copy of the Site and Utility Plan prepared by DMW for the ¢ ral Pefeieonals  orevious development plans on file at Baltimore County for the subject prop
cc: Mr. Carl W. Richards, Jr. (w/o enc.) spirit and intent letter requested by Shore Communications in 1996. The orizinal site v!an called for the consu'ugﬁop of an L-shaped warehouse
Mr. Miark Sapperstein (w/o enc.) _ . building and paﬂu.ng lots. Shore Communications, the contmc;l putf:;hzget‘; fo; Gté'.neh
M Kindest personal regards. lot, wishes to modify the proposed development to construct only by LW,
" James Duncan (wlo enc. - portion of the originally proposed, 2-story warehouse. The red.u;ed main building
will be combined with a wireless transmitting and receiving facility as shown on
Si Ly the attached site plan. The proposed communications facility will consist of a 180-
incercly . foot tall monopole structure suitable for up to three carrier’s antennas and
=) unmarned accessory equipment buildings for radio and telephone switching gear.
' « Part of the proposed warehouse will also be available for placement of cellular
0735 AT& Tjub2 Itr equipment and connection to the monopole.

S. Leonard Rottma o . | .
The wireless fransmitting and receiving facility is permitted by right on the site
SLR/ since the zoning is ML, and there are no residential zones or uses within 200 feet of

o the proposed monopole location. This is demonstrated by the enclosed copy of 200
o scale zoning map NW &-E. Additionally, all provisions of BCZR §426.1 will be met
| by the proposed communications f2-ility.

cc: Mr. James Duncan (w/o enc.) -
Mr. Mark Sapperstein (w/o enc.) The current plan for the site represents a minor departure from the approved
Mr. Tony Arnold (w/o enc.) zoning site plan insofar as the overall warehouse has been reduced in size to make —

osed wireless transmitting and receiving facility. As the parking
ma‘:\lgf:r;e&:t Fr’el.::r."'::ln.f. essentially the same agnd all of the setbacks for which
variances were previously granted will remain as approved or will be more
generous, we believe that the revised plan falls within the spirit and intent of the .
originally granted relief. ‘ 31
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GENERAL NOTES

1. Contractor shall conzact a subsurface utility locctor for ocation of existing u'.irities‘_prior
to commencement of ary construction activities. Contractor shcll verify existng utiity
locations by test pit as necassary. Location of utilities shown cn this plan are approximate

and for planning purpases only.

/ EXTERIOR ¢ ~HT-

— ~

/—4" x 23" xlg” GROUND BAR
1

1

§ 7 ' :ﬁh # the latest edition thereof.
B | 3. Contractor shallsecure alinecessary permits for this project from all applicable oo
S s DOOR HEOD T~ = ' Governmental agenciss. o B amers
& 8 S
;-Iq. N ' . . . . s .- 2 Eleg
e a 4.  Any permits which must be cbotcined shallbe the contractor's responsibility. he SN
contractor shallbe respansible far asiding by cll conditions and requirements >f the e
? - il permits. i
1 1 i : 5. Contractor shall coordinate aliutility connections with appropriate utility owners.
APPLETON 200 asp— Lrvac umir \_zx 7s7EEL 2008 Luf TING PLATE .
GCENERATOR RECEPTACLE (4 REQ'D PATCHED W FIELD) 6. These plans are no: for recordation ar conveyance.
WAL § WALL &
ALUMNUM TR 7. Existing pavement and other surfaces disturbed by contractar (which are not to be reraved)
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1] | %):PPIE TON 207 AMP
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, GENERATOR RECEFPTACLE

underground utilities.

WAL 0 WAL ¢
¢ NOTE:
PTOETALS 5 .unN FOR ILIUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY.
B D 2. LOCATION OF DOORS, PORTS, & As/C UNITS MAY VARY, REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS.
3. BUILDING MANUFACTURER: UN'TED STRUCTURES, INC., BINGHAMPTON, NY 13304-0194
A PHONE : (607} 772-8810.
4. FOR FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL BULDING PLANS SEE MANUFACTURER'S DRAWNGS.

GENERAL SITE NOTES

1. Election District No. 3
Councilmanic District No. 2
Census Tract No.

Deed Reference: 120457397

PARKING TABULATICN /EXISTING USE Deed e er e Lt o7

2.
3.
4,
5.
1st Floor: Incidentol Retail sales: (600-700 s.f.) = 3 spoces 6. Subsewer Shed: 62
7.
8.
g.

12’ x 20’ BUILDING ELEVATIONS

NOT 70 SCALE

Food manufacturing = 1 space / empioyee * 3 spaces Watershed: 2€
2nd Floor: Waorehause (no office): (400 s.f.) - 2 spoces ADC Map 25, Grid G-13
Tolol Required: 8 spaces Tax Mop No. 78, Parcel 903
TolaiProvided: 1 spaces (15 standard, 3 handicapped) 10. Property Area: 0.49 Acres
All standard spoces are 8.5'X 18

MILFORD INDUSTRIAL ROAD

(BO'R/W - BAL. CO. R/ DWG. 65-277)

S 18°44'40" £ 122.00'

~

Baltimore County Guvernment
Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 Wesi Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204 410-887-3315

J

£x. BLDG.

EX_AS
PARKING

PHAL T :
K

May 8, 2000
KCI Technologi:s, Inc,
14409 Greenview Dr.; Suite 102
Laurel, MD 20708

RE: Pikesville-Sapperstein
4311 Old Miiford Mill Roed
DRC Number 042400C; Dist. 3C2
Dear Sir or Madam:

T

. i Pursuant 10 Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as
s provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltumore Tounty Charter, and Section 26-132 of the
3 Baltimers County Code, this letter constitutes an administrative order and decision on the
NS request for issuance, renewal, or modification of a license, permit, approval, exempiion,
wuiver, of other form of permission you filed with this deparunent,

Your request has been submitted for careful reviaw snd consideration o the

- Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from

esch of those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives wre

designecs of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to snsure

compliance with Section 26-171 and Section 26-211 of the Baltimore County Code, and

to make recommendations to the Dircctor, Department of Permits and Development
Management.

EX. TH ECOMMUNICATIONS
¢ OMPQUND. SEE DETAL THIS SHEET.

~rE The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on April 24, 2000, and made the
L SN LR following recommendations:

PR
ir

TNy M The DRC has determined that your project meets the requirements of a limited

ASEE NG TR exemption under Section 26-171 (AX7).

Now that you have received an A-7 limited exemption, please proceed with

(LEEE g, F,
building permit application,
A copy of this letter must be preseniod whan submiding sngiasering/coamnciion
EX. BLOG
a— 4. 5"

plans 1o this office, and/or when applying for a building permit.

Please note that compliance with divisions 3, 4, and § of the Development
Regulations are required, s is compliance with all applicable zoning regulations. Phase
2 review fees may apply, depending on the amount of site disturbance, and/or the
requirement of a Public Works Agreement. Also, sidewalks are required whenever the
site is within the Mewropolitan District.

Herein, find & commercial site plan checklist that will serve as a guide when
peeparing plans for building permit applications. Please be sdvised plans not meeting
minimum checklist requirements will not be accepted for filing. This will conszquently
delay building permit approval. Please note, the “conceptual™ plan required for DRC
review, does not necessarily meet the checklist guidelines. Therefore, it should not be

40 20
COMPGUND DETAIL

SCA_E: 1"=20"

assumed that the DRC plan is acceprble for building permit applications.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact the Zoning

335 S F Review Section a1 410-887-33191,
ao LSrwliwlad vl
e : .::":.'{::?{,'_:, _‘:r‘;?';’“‘ [ have reviewed the recommendations carcfully, and { have determined to adopt
A03 Ao, the recommendations set forth above. It is this 8th day of May 2000, ordered and decided

that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted.

Should you submit an application for any permit that may be required for this
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above, and
any plans, sccurilies, or non-counly permits that may be required in accordance with
County, State, or Federal regulations.

Sincerely,
Armold Jablon
Director
Al:DTR:dak
c: File

wiTH 3 . . .
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shalibe repaired to preconstruction conditions by the coritractor.

d " STONE ACGREGATE 8. Damcge to utilities or property of cthers by the contractor during construction shailbe
repairec to preconstruction conditions by the contractor.

9. Notfy 'Miss Utility' at 1-800-287-7777 - 48 hours prior to doing any excavation in this area.

Tre locations of existing underground utilities are shown in an approximate way only
onc have not peen independently verified by the owner or its representative. The
cortractor shalldetermine tne exact location of all existing utilities bafore commencing
work, and agrees to be fully responsible for any and alldamages which might be
occasioned by the contractor's failure to exactly locate and preserve any and al.

SITE_NOTES

Applicant: AT&T Wireless Services
11710 Beltsville Drive
Beitsviiie, MD 20750
Local Contact: Greg Lannes
(301 586-4046

Property Owner: Milford Mill Associates LLC
28 Wulker Avenue
Baltimore, MC 21208

Site Dota: Tox Map 78, Grid 15, P. 803

L. 12045 7 F. 397

Tax 1.D. Nec. 03-190000071

Tract Area: 0.49 Ac.

Electicn District No. 3

ADC Map 25, Grid G-13

Acdress: 4311 Old Miford MillRead
“ikesvilie, MD 21208

Existing Use: Cell Site

Current Zoning: ML
PrevioJsty issued perrmits:
B295012, B295017, B2¢5023 and B295025.
PrevioJsly approved zoning cases:
B9-D027-A, July 14, 1889

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" =

Lattude: N 392 21'42.87" (NAD 83) Above Mean Sea Level=4771
Lorgitude: W 76° 43' 11.25" (NAD 82) Above Ground Level=150
TotalElevation Above Mean Sea Levelr 62V

Totaldisturbed area: 240 s.f.

The boundary and site informction shown hereon was taken from a plan

by Dafi,McCune, Walker, inc., doted Feb. 19,1997.

2000

Additional measurements within the compound were taken by KCiTecnnoclogies, Inc,

on 1M-18-99,

The existing facilities consist of o concrete pad with 1 BTS cabinet and 9 telecommunications

antennas on an existing 15C' monopole.

The proposed facilities willreplace the existing ETS cabinet with a 12' X 20' equipment shelter.

The structure willnot support lights or signs unless required for aircroft warning or cther

saofety reasons.

The applicant wliprovide a certification from a registered

engineer

that the structure willmeet the applcable design stondards for

wind loads, of the Electronic industries Assocziotes (EIA).

If the enternas are no longer used for telecommunicotions

purposes

for o continucus perioc of one (1) year, they shaollbe removed by the

antenno owqer at owne,'s expense.

No water or sanitary utilities are required for the operation of this “‘acility.

Prooerty shown hereon lies within Zone C, an ar2a of minimcl flooding, os per FEMA Community

Panel No. 240010-0380-B effective date March 2, 1931,

This site is exempt from Stormwater Management Requirements.

This site is exerpt *ror~ the Baitimore County Woodlanc Conservation and Tree

Preservation Ordinance.

Wireless transmitting devices must comply w'th ANSI| Standard C93-1-1982.

H87-527-A

PRQXECT:
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| GENERAL NOTES. -7 % <
\. OWNERZAPPLICANT: - - ' Cs
MILFORD WAL ASSOCATES, LLC. -

28 WALKER AVE. ~ . - o . .
BALTIMORE MD 21208 ;

2. CURRENT ZONNG ACREAGE: 0.495 ACRES +/- , ML
3. ELECTION DISTRICT 3; COUNCILMANIC DISTRCT 2

. ]
4, SITE DATA:

TAX MAP 78, GRID IS5, ARCEL 903

DEED REFERENCE: 83617136

TaX ACCOUNT NO.: 03-18000007

S. SITE ADDRESS: L : .
4Z00LD MILFORD MILL ROAD N
" BALTIMORE, MD 21208 -

e

B

E.DENSITY:FAR 20 - 0 ° L _
PERMITTED = 2.0 . T .
PROPOSED = BOOD S.Fu/ 21562 S.F.» (0.32 F.ARJ

T.PARKING: . -
i SPACE/EMPLOYEE PER MAX. SHIFT = I8 SPACES:
TOT* PEQUIRED = 18 SPACES »rniwiiw to o :
TGT. PROVIDED » I8 SPACES (15 STANDARD, 3 HANDICAP)
ALL " TANDARD, SPACES WILL BE 847 x 18" "~ -

8. OPEN SPACE: NONE REOUIRED

9. THE SITE 'S MOT LOCATED WITHN A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN
AS PER THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP COMMUNITY PANEL MO, 240010 03808, EFFECTIVE MARCH 2, 1981

10. ESTIMATED AVERAGE DALY TRIPS: 40 /AC.X 0,495 AC.z 20 ADT'S

I, THE CONTRACTOR 15 TO™NOTEY MISS UTILITY (BOOY-25T-TT77 & MINMUM OF 3 WORKING
DAYS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ALSO

NOTFY A PRIVATE UTILITY CONTRACTOR FOR ALL ON-SITE UTLITY LOCATIONS,

12, EXISTING UTILITY LOCATION WFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS FOR THE
CONTRACTORS CONVEMIENCE ONLY. WHILE THE INFORMATION SHOWN HAS BEEN
GATHERED FROM SURVEYS AND SOURCES DEEMED YO BE RELIABLE, THE CORRECTNESS
OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN IS NOT WARRANTED OR GUARANTEED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL INFORMATION TO H™ OWN SATISFACTION.

I5. THE CORRECTNESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWING EXISTING CONDITIONS IS NOT
WARRANTED OR GUARANTEED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INFORMATION AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO HIS OWN SATISFACTION. .

4, ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS, CABLE, & LIGHTING TO BE DESIGNED 8Y OTHERS.

15. ALL PROPOSED WATER LINES SHALL HAVE 4 MINIWUM COVER, 0.5° MINMUM VERTICAL
CLEARANCE FROM ALL STORM DRAIN LINES AND I° MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM
ALL SANITARY SEWERS .

16, ALL SAMITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE PVC, SCHETALE 40.

1. UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BE SCHEDULED TO AVQID MAINTENANCE CONFLICTS/PROBLEMS
. WITH SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.

8. INSTALLED UTILITES SHALL HAVE 2' EARTH COVER, MINIMUM, AS CONSTRUCTION PROCEEDS.

19. UNLESS NOTIFIED, SITE UTILITIES S-HALL BE CAPPED AND PLUGGED S’ FROM FACE OF BUALDING.

20, CONTRACTOR SHALL DISCHARGE CHLORWATED FLUSH WATER INTD AN OPERATIONAL SANITARY
SEWER MANHD E. . )

- 21, CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND WNSPECTIONS.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE ALL WATER, SENER AND DRAMN TONNECTIONS WITH THE
MECH‘ANICAL/ PLUMBING DRAWINGS

23. FIRE HYDRANT FLANGES SHALL BE PLACED 2* ABOVE FWISHED GRADE. -

24, ONLY BALTIMORE CITY PERSONNEL SHALL OPERATE PUBLIC WATER VALVES., CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTFY BALTIMDRE COUNTY INSPECTOR OR AREA ENGINEER TO ARRANGE SHUT DOWN (410-BA7-353D,

25. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE MECHANICAL CONSULTANT SHALL VERIFY ADEQUACY OF WATER
SUPPLY.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT ON-SITE WATER YO THE WATER METER. F ME'I:ER IS NOT N PLACE
AT TIME OF ON-SITE INSTALLATION, MAMTAIN 30° CLEAR OF METER VAULT LOCATION, )

27. STORM DRAIN, SANITARY SEWERS, WATER MAINS, PAVING, ETC. SHALL BE INSTALLED W ACCORDANCE
WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETALS
FOR CONSTRUCTIGN AS AMENDED AND THE 1993 NATIONAL PLUMBMNG CODE AS AMENDED. IN CASE OF
CONFLICTS OR DISCREPENCES, THE PLUMBING CODE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT. .

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED N THE STATE OF MARYLAND
CERTIFY ON A FORM PROVIDED 8Y THE OWNER THAT ALL STORM DRAINS, SANITARY SEWERS AND
WATER MAINS SHOWN HEREON WERE WSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS,
ALL LINES MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING TRENCHES. :

29. THE CONTRACTOR 15 TO PROVIDE CLEANOUTS FOR ALL SEWER CONNECTIONS INTO THE )
BUILDING 5 FEET FROM THE FACE NF THE PROPQSED BUILDING AND AT ALL BENDS OF THE
ROOF _EADER SYSTEM. SEE BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD PLATE 5-I0 FOR
COISTAUCTION OF ALL CLEANOUTS N PAVED AREAS.

30, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAR ANb/OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGE TO EX!STING UTILITIES, CURBING AND
RUADWAY RESULTING FROM HIS WORK AND INSTALLATION OF THE PROPQOSED CONSTRUCTION AT HS
DOWN EXPENSE AND TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION,

3, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND MAINTAN EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES UNTIL ALL AREAS
WITHIN LIMIT OF CONSTRUCTION ARE STABILIZED, AT THAT POINT, ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES
SHM?lﬁ BﬁPIEE:gVED AND AREAS RESTORED AND STABWIZED (REFER TO GRADING AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLANS. .

32, CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAN POSITIVE FLOW FROM EXISTING FOUNDATION AT ALL TIMES, FINISHED
GRADES SHALL FALL FROM BUILDING FACE AT A MINMUM OR L4 IN/FT FOR VEGETATED AREAS AND
/e W/FT FOR PAVED AREAS.

33, THERE ARE NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED WELL OR SEPTIC AREAS ON THS SITE.

34. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO CURBS FROM ALL PROPOSED ISLANDS,
MINIMLIM SLOPE BEHND PROPOSED CURBS SHALL BE Yz IN/FT OVER 2%,

25 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DIMENSIONS FROM CLURB ARE MEASURED FROM FACE-OF CURS.

36, ZONING HISTORY:

THIS SITE WAS THE SUBJECT OF ZONING CASE 4921-XA
WHICH REQUESTED A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A FILLNG STATION
THE REQUESTED RELEF WAS GRANTED IN AN ORDER DATED APRIL 6, 1960,

THIS SITE WAS THE SUBJECT OF ZONING CASE NO. 89-52T-A WHICH REOUESTED
A VARIENCE FROM SECTION 409.8 (43 TO ALLOW PARKING O FEET FROM

OLD MILFORD MiLL ROAD AND 5 FEET FROM MILFORD INDUSTRIAL ROAD

W LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 10 FEET AND VARIENCES TO ALLOW

A BULDING SETBACK ®F IFOOT (NTERIOR SIDE AND REARI &ND

27 FEET {STREET CORNER)IN LIEU OF THE REOUIRED 30 t

FEET. THE REQUESTED HELIEF WAS GRANTEQ N AN ORDER ¢

DATED JULY 14,1989, SUBJECT TQ THE FOLLOWENG RESTRICTIONS:

U THE PETITIONERS MAY APPLY FOR THEIR BUILDING PERMIT AND BE GRANTED SAME UPON RECEIPT
OF THS ORDER: HOWEVER, PETITIONERS ARE HEREBY MADE AWARE THAT PROCEEDING AT THIS TIME
1S AT THEIR OWN RiSK UNTH SUCH TIME AS THE 30 DAY APPELLATE PROCESS FROM THIS ORDER IS
EXPRED, IF, FOR WHATEVER REASON, THIS ORDER I5 REVERSED, THE PETITIONERS WOULD BE REOUIREQ
TO RETURN AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETURNING. SAID PHOPERTY TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION.

#2) COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMENTS SUBMITTER BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY
COMMITTEE (ZAC) WHICH ARE ADOPTED N THEIR ENTIRETY AND MADE A PART OF THIS ORDER. -

3 THE PETITIONER SHALL PROViDE A LANDSCAPE PLAN TO THE OFFICE OF CURRENT PLANNING
FOR APPROVAL BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE PLANNER AND SAID LANDSCAPE PLAN
SHALL THEN BE SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR APPROVAL, THE APPROVED
LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL BECOME A PERMANENT PART OF THE RECORD AND FLLE N THIS NATTER,

4) THE EXISTING SIGN POLE AND SIGNAGE CURRENTLY LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND DEPICTED

ON PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT *6 SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE PRIOR TO THE [SSUANCE OF ANY
BUILDING PERMITS REGARDING THE SUBJECT PARCEL.

« RESTRICTION NO.2 wa$ AMENDED ON JULY 27,1989 TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE BALTIMORE COLINTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY
COMMITTEE (ZAC), EXCLUDING AND EXCEPTING THOSE COMMENTS REGARDING THE 2 FOOT PARKIKG
OVERHANG FROM THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY OF OLD MILFORD MILL ROAD AND THE SUGGESTED
WHEEL STOPS, THE PET!TIONER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DEVELOP THE SUBJECT SITE
PURSUANT TO THE FLAN MARKED PETITIONERS EXHIBIT NO, IO,

BY THE LETTER DATED JANUARY I6, 1997 THE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN DN THIS PLAN WERE SUBSEOUENTLY
DETERMINED TO BE WITHIN THE SPRIT AND INTENT OF THE RELIEF GRANTED N CASE No, 83-527-A,

MPROYEMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE SUBJECT OF DRC® ON37K, DIST. 3C2, BY LETTER OF JANUARY 21, B9S7,
THE IMPROVEMENTS WERE GRANTED A LWITED EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 26-ITHAXT),

37. PERMITS: ’
*B299565 GRADNG
®B2950i2 . FOUNDATION
“g2e50I7 | CONSTRUCT FOUNDATION
*B295023 FENCE
*5295025 MONOPOLE
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Daft-McCune Walker, Inc, ,

200 Eust Pennsylvanic Avenue - A Team of Land P
Towson, Maryland 21286 ___ Landscape Architect,
(410) 2963333 - s ey Siirveyors &

Fax 2964705 ~ Environmenial Professionals -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Department of Permits and County Office Building TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Devel 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 2 !
evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204 '
b ez b LR 4 2
BUILDING PERMIT - BUILDING FERHIT V4 BUILDING PERMIT
Tanwary 16, 1997 . | oR 0 mesmssmesmesses SUILDINGS ENGINEER oR  Tmmmmmosossssss BUILDINGS ENGINEER OR  emmeeee——mmeeeo BUILDINGS ENGINEER
PERMIT %: B295025  CONTROL $: CFC- DIST: 03 PREC: 02 PERMIT &: B295017 CONTROL &: C- DIST: 63 FREC: 02 PERMIT %: B295023 CONTROL 2: MC- PIST:
Hr. Michsel °. Magui ; $: 1900000711 CLASS: 07 \ PO . P 3=7o0s ®: . : 03  PREC: 02
Senior Vice sreuidant. DATE ISSUED: 02/19/97  TAX ACCOUNT DATE ISSUED: 02/21/97 TAX ACCOUNT $: 4900000711 CLASS: 07 DATE ISSUED: 02/19/97 TAX ACCOUNT 2: 1900080711 CLASS: 07
Séﬁtei’if“ﬁinﬁii’{iiaif’i;m PLANS: CONST €3 PLOT 7 R PLAT © DATA © ELEC NO FLUM NO | PLANS:. CONST 3 FLOT © R FLAT 0 DATA 0 ELEC YES PLUM NO PLANS: CONST 06 PLOT 9 R PLAT 0 DATA 0 ELEC NO PLUM NO '
Towson, MD 21286 LOCATION: 43119 oLD MILFORD MILL RD LOCATION: 431, OLD MILFORD HILL RD LDOCATION: 4314 OLD MILFORD MILL RD
SURBDIVISION: Sw CCR MILFORD MILL SUSDIVISION: SW COR MILFORD MILL SUBDIVISION: SW COR MILFORD MILL
RE: Zoning Verilicatio .
Nilford Mill Site | OUNERS INFORMATION OWNERS INFORMATION OWNERS INFORMATION
Shore Commynications NAME: MILFORD MILL ASSOC INC NAME: MILFORD MILL ASS0OC INC : NAME: MILFORD MILL ASSOC INC
Zonlng Case #895-527-A ADDR: 2B WALKER AVE 21202 : ADDR: 2B WALKER AVE 21202 ADDR: 28 WALKER AVE 2Zt202
_ 3rd Tlection District '
. TENANT: TENANT: TENANT:
v . : ) :
ear Mr. Maguitrs I CONTR: TBD CONTR: TBD ' CONTR: TBED
. :hnr our first converzation, 1 stated that the proposed bBaildings on ggﬁtg EQEEE Egcrjg:
chown  on e prior cubmitted gite plan, which orpanied i S : SEL :
1996 letter, would not be spproved ac being withis the wpirit aod intect of one WORK:  CONSTRUCT 180 'H1Ch MONOPOLE RADIQ TOWER W/48 WORK:  CONSTRUCT FOUNDATION FOR & ERECT MODULAR WORK: ERECT 200LF OF 8' CHAIN LINK FENCE AROUND EGUIF
granted zoning hearing coase #89=52T-A, Per our cecond conversation, your ANTENNAES ., SEE 3295912 PER BLDG FOUNDATION. UNMANNED EQUIFMETNT ELDG(WIRELESS TRANSMITTING STATION CAN NOT FENCE IN ANY EASEMENTS
letter dated January 8, 1997, and the accompanying sile plan showing & dotail | B295017 FOR BLDC & B295623 FOR FENCE FER DRC FACILTY)~11.5'X26'X10'=299SF, SEE B295012 FOR - | SEE B295012 FOR FOUNDATION OF FUTURE BLDG
of the ctru?turtl and functional connectione, this office will spprove this 01137k, WAIVE DATA SHEETS-CEN BLDG FOUNDATION OF FUTURE BLDG, B295023 FOR B"?SO;? FOE BLDG & EB295025 FOR TOWER ’
requcct as being within tho spirit and intesnt of the aloremantioned zoning cace. FENCE & B295025 FOR TOWER FER DRC 01137K, WAIVE - = -
. . © DATA-CEN
I trust that the iaformaticn set forth in this latter iz :
BLDG. CabDE: BOCA CODE E: ROCA CODE .
sufficiently detalled snd responsive to the . s . : . ) BLDG. CODE: _ BLDG. CODE: ROCA CODE
information or hava any quections, ploace do not hesitate o @ comiece b RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: OUNERSHIP: FPRIVATELY OUNED RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: OWNERSHIF: PRIVATELY OWNED RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED
ABT-3291. |
ESTIMATED $ PROFOSED USE: WIRELESS TRANSMITTING FACILITY & TOWER W/ANTENN ESTIMATED $ PROFOSED USE: WIRELESS TRANSHITTING FACILITY ESTIMATED $ FROFOSED USE: WIRELESS TRANSMITTING FACILITY & FENCE
Very truly yours, 23,000 EXISTING USE: VACANT 50,300 EXISTING USE: VACANT 5,000 EXISTING USE: VACANT
;;Z J"‘é’gféf TYFE GF IMPRY: NEW BULDING CONTRUGTION | TYFE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION
(’;2%:/47 - 335§na$?3:' TOUER BASEMENT : USE: OTHER - NON-RESIDENTIAL USE: FENCE
- I0N: : . RASEMENT : NONE - .
*laones I1 SEWACE: PUBLIC EX T SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST WATER: FUBLIC EAIST SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST WATER: FUBLIC EYIST
7nning Review :
s3s LOT SIZE AND SETBACKE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
SS:irye e e SR ] eemeaeme—————————— e, —————
SIZE: 0185.54 X 0006¢.09 SIZE: 0185.54 X 0000.00
. : . : . . : |SIZE: 0185.54 X 0000.00
€: zoming caze B2-527-A . g?g;ﬂ g;ggg¥. o FRONT STREET: FROMNT STREET:
: 2t STREET: SIDE STREET:
Enclosure : FRONT SETR: NC 2 TSRt ?i‘éﬁr SETE: 80" Tl T lT FRONT SETE: 45"
Postr FaxNove 7671 [T 70e ] e TR N -y SIDE SETR . 27 Vomag oS S SIDE SETB:  NC/84' THOE I SIDE SETB:  1'/7S! THIS PEEMS'E
= = - . - : ~ _..:.:.-.. - TR SETB: . T VI - : L ed = T
e T Gaee e Il — &eabz | REAR SETH: 6 DF ons) DATE iéﬁﬁ sss'ra: 17° AL IO bATE gégﬁ SEET?TB 1 e CD»‘-“'"
canre o v “  Tdseadui. - €52 SFFSIE ' YEAR FROM DA
Prana s —e53.50(4 . [~ 53.50 /4 , | OF 1I83LE
055 A%t Jree T il YR =
é .- i ) -
i e d £S:pl  POAZ-SZ-AtU l i - ;
SRR, T T T A T A e R g T R T T T TG B K Y T B £ RO AR T+ + 12 8 s 1 s O 1 m e W o A T A" s o £ Aeee 511 o o< erery e 5 e et e e e N e 2893 d . - . i
E : e erer ek e e . sy N ~ BS:PT  2O0Z-SZ-AtM e 48sSRd 8S:vl  COBZ-ST-Atu 3
: ] R LA ST S o W AT SRR S E R, M S el i T e S T G AT R - e — e ’ e " o . S - ,._:?:-
. 29°¢- BI0L | @ o |
,.l" —_ "-

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

BUILDING PERMIT

CR TEsTTTTTTTT T BUILDINGS ENGINEER
PERMIT é: B2950%12 CONTROL %: C- DIST: 62 PREC: 02
DATE ISSUED: Q2/21/97 TAX ACCOUNT =: 1900000711 CLASS: 07

FLANS: CONST 03 FLOT ¢ R FLAT © DATA © ELEC NO FPLUM NO
LOCATION: 43114 OLD MILFORD MILL RD
SURDIVISION: SW COR MILFORD MILL

OWNERS INFORHMHATION
NAME: MILFORD FILL ASSOC INC
ADDR: 28 WALKEFR AVE 21202

TENANT :

CONTR: TED

ENGhaA:

SELLR:

LWORK : CONSTRUCT FOUNDATION ONLY FOR FUTURE UNMANNED

TELEPHONE EQUIP.BLDG-42'X30'=3605F,SEE B295017
FOR BLDG,E295023 FOR FENCE & B295023 FOR TOWER
PER DRC 0§137K. WAIVE DATA SHEETS-CEN,ISSUED AT
HOLPERS RISK, THIS PERMIT -DOES NOT COMMIT BALTO
CO TO ISSUE FURTHER PERMITS(SECT §12.7 EODCA)

BLDG. CODE: BOCA CODE
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: CWNERSHIP: ~RIYATELY OWNED

ESTIMATED $ FROPOSED USE: WIRELESS TRANSHMITTING FACILITY
5.000 EXISTING USE: VACANT

TYPE OF IMPRY: NEW RULDING CONTRUCTIDN

USE: OTHER = NDN-RESIDENTIAL

FOUNDATION: SLAR BASEMENT: NONE
SEWAGE: FUBLIC EXIST WATER: FUBLIC EXIST

LOT SIZE AND SETBRACKS

SIZE: 0185.54 X 0000.00
FRONT STREET:

T r e g

SIDE STREET: i T
FRONT SETB: 78° EXfR=3 ONg
SIDE SETH: I*/NC YEAR FEOM DATE
SIDE STR SETB: OF BSUE
REAR SETB: 12
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PETTITION FOR ZCNING VARIANCE ‘_ BEFCRE TIHE
SwC O0ld Milford Mill & :
Milford Industrial Roads
43111 014 Milford Mill Road
3rd Flection District
2nd Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 83-527-A
Tegal Owner: Harold Snyder
Contract Purchaser:
Creative Realty
Petitioners

AMENDED ORDER

WHEREAS, the Petitioners herein ~oauested a variance from Section
409.8(4) to allow parking of 0 feet from the right of way line «f 0id
Milford Mill Road and 5 feet from the right of way line of Milford Iindus-
trial Road in lieu of the requireed 10 feet; ard a variance from Section
238.2 to allow building setbacks of 1 foot (interior side and rear wall)

and 27 feet (street corner side) in lieu of the required 30 feet, as more

particulurly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 10; and,

WHEREAS, by an Grder dated July 14, 1989, the Petitioners were

granted the relief roguested, subject to restrictions; and

WHEREAS, to be in conformance with the Zoning Commissioner's

findings, restriction No. 2 should be amended to read as follows:

Compliance with the corments submitted by
{he Baltimore County “oning “lans hdvisory Commit-
tee (2AC), excluding and excepting those comments
regarding the 2 foot parking overhang from the
street right of way of 01d Milford Mill Road and
the suggested wheel stops, the Petitioner shall
te permitted to develop the subject site pursuant
to the site plan marked Petiticner's Exhibit No.
1C; and,

Me. Monk testified that the subject property, currently unimproved,

is  lucated within the Milford tndustrial Park. He advised that the site

received zoning approval for a 9as station, pursuant to zoning cace #4921-

A

Mr Monk  stated that the surrounding properties are currently zoned

- .

and utilized for industrial purposes and that the proposed building is

compatible in nature and size with its surrounding neighbors.

“r. Monk [urther testified that the reguested parking yvariances,

which willlrequire a 2 foot overhang into the landscape area along 0Old

Milford Mill Road, are necessary to provide adequate on-site parking.

However, he stated that, pursuant to the ZAC highway conments of May 11,

1989, "Milford Industrial Road and Milford Mill Road have becn improved to

1

{heir ullimate sections. No improvements are necessary". He indicated

that 20 parking spaces will be created on the site, which will eliminate

the need for curb/street parking.-

Me. Monk further stated that the 35 foot right of way on 0ld Milford

»i11 Road has been dedicated to the County in fee, and that the remaining

2° foot wide landscape area {See Petitioner's Exhibit 10) will be main-

tained as a vegetative buffer pursuant to a landscape plan that will be

submittcd to Baltimore count for approval. He testified that, in his

opinion, the proposed parking area is sufficient for this site and is

otherwise in cenformance with the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations

(B.C.Z.R.).

Regarding the .equested setback vwvariances, Mr. Monk testified that

the lot creates its owd practical difficulty in view of its narrow configu-

G
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Ll e
HAT™ L

G

."I

h

1 RECEIVED FOR FiLiM

%HEREAS, in the opinion of the Zoning Cormmissioner, said amendment
does not result in a substantive change to the relief requested, nor is it
contrary to the health, safety or general welfare of the community.

THEREFCRE, IT I3 HEREBY ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for

){ 2 .
iy
Baltimore County, this Q;?Z day of Effcﬁ, 1989, that restriction No. 2
/”

P

of the Order dated July 14, 1989, is hereby amended; and
1T 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ‘hat all other terms, conditions, and
restrictions of the original Order of July 14, 1983, shall remain in full

force and effect.

ROEERT HAINES
coning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JRiimmn
cc: Peoples Counsel

ration, that absent the requested variances, the lot cannot be practically

developed for commercial wurposes.

Mr. Weintracbh testified that the faciiity will be leased by a print-

ing ccompany which i1s currently a tenant in the Industrial Fark. He also

stated that he has discussed the development plans with the Colonial Vil-

lage Imprcvement Asscclation, who had no objection to the propesed facili-

ty.

Testimony presented by the Petitioner indicated that the requested

variances are essential if the subject site is to be commercially devel-

oped, and that the granting of said variances will not result in any detri-

ment to the health, safety or general wel<are of the community.

Testimony and pictures presented, in conjunction with a site view by

the Zoning Commissioner, clearly, indicates that the proposed facility is

compatible with the surrounding area and will not adversely impact on

traffic congestion in this M.L. zone.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the =zon-

ing regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petiticner and his

property. McLean 270 #¥Md. 208 (1973). Te praove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whather strict compliance with requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-

ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

?)_ yhether the grant would do substantial
1njust19e to applicant as well as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-

tion than that applied for would give substantial
ralief; and

?) whether relief can be granted in such fash-
ion that the spirit of Llhe ordinance will be
opgerved and public safety and welfare secured.

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
ke Cogeiam

July 25, 1989

Mr. Harcld Sryder
7130 Milford Industrial Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Mr. Steven Weintraub
11109 Valley Heights
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Mr. William P. Monk

100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Suite 305

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: AMENDED ORDER
Petition for Zoning Variance
Case No, 89-527-A

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Amended Order in the above-.

captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Amended Order. For further informa-

tion on filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-
3391.

Very truly yours,

‘
J. ROBERT HKfNES

Zoning Commissioner

JRH :mmn for Baltimore County
encl.

cc  Peoples Counsel

Anderson v. Bd. of FPppeals, Town of Chesapeake Reach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

Tt i. clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, such
use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and
would not result in substantial detriment to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence vypresented, it
is clear that a practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship would result
if the variances were not granted. 1t has been established that the
requirements from which the Petitioner seeks reiiof would unduly restrict
the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particu-
lar parcel. TIn additicn, the variances requested will not be detrimental
to the public health, safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisemernt, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reascns given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS CRDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

. e/7ﬁ | .
County this / day of , 1989 that the requested varlance from

Secticen 409.8(4) to allow parking of O feet from the right of way line cf
014 Milford Mill Road and S feet from the right of way line of Milford
Industrizl Road in lieu of the require 10 feet; and a variance from
Section 238.2 to allow building setbacks of 1 foot {interior side and rear
wall) and 27 feet (street corner side) in lieu of the required 30 feet,as
more particulerly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 1C, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this

Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware

that proceeding at this time is at their own risk

until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever

A S )
PRS- RS Y

IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONTING VARIANCE BErORE THE
SWC O1¢ Milford Mill & B
Milford Tndustrial Roads
4311 01d Milford Mill Road
3rd Election District OF
2nd Courcilmanic District -

TOUITAIS e - arm e
ZONINRG LoMMISoToN R

BEALTINGRE TOUNTY

b

. ] _ age N,
egal Owner: Haroid Snyzer

Cantract Purchaser:
Creative Realty
Petitichers

PINDINGS OF FACT

Trhe Fetiticner erel HPUeST A v i
rs herein request a varlance from Zegtion

allow arki . " !
parking of C feet from the right of way Line of old Milford

™. - =4 3
Rroad and 5 feet from the right of way MWilford TInaustrial
Milferd Tnaustria g

Kol

eu of the require 10 rzet; and

Ix1i1ding sethacks of 1 faoot {ir rear
- 2

ot . . . .
(street «corner side) in lieu of the regquired 30 foat,

described on Petitioner's Exhibit 12,

The Detiti H: ic 5 : ]
etitioner, Harold Snydaer, Legal Owner the  zubjeut  proapsros
_fiea At et iU,

4a3  represzented by William P. Mork, a land use ard ZORINT Sonsaltant
2oand Z2oning 2onsulirant, who

appeared and testifled. Also appearing on behalf

Steven Weintraub, agent and representatives

an it 3 L ik
ant to Petitioner's Exhibit 1. There were no Pretestants

Tost | o N
stimony 1inclcated that the sublect property, known as 4312 Miliord

Miiford Indusrtrisl Road sists of L 33945
iel Road, constists of 33045 acres +/- and is zoned M.L.

I}-JE! POth Lene P p = -¥AL i =N i1 e -
R I ropose 1...e COn: / &
S SCruct ion (,.[: 4 LWO E.‘\;E‘l WA 3] t - .,

buildin 3 ] ] ar | i
g9, as more particularly described on Petitioner's FExhibit 19

reason, this Order is reversed, the Petltionars
would be required to return. and he responsible
frir returning, sald property to its priginal
cordition.

2. Compliance with the comments sucmitted biy
the Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory
fommittes (ZAC), which are adopted in theilr
cntirety and made a part of this Order.

3. the BPetiticner shall provide a landscape
plan to the Office ol Current Planning for
approval by the Baltimore County Landscape
Planner and said landscape plan shall then be
supmitted to the Zoning Commissicner for
approval. 7%he approved landscape plan shatl
become a permanent part of the record and file In
this mattar.

A The existing sign pole and signage currently
located on the subiser property and deplcted on
petbitioper's Exnibit #6 shall ke removed trom T he
site prior ta the issuance of any baailding
permits regarding the subjcect Patition,

Yoning Cumnlos10ner

foor Baltimore County
JRH/ wmn
Pecplos tounsel
Mr. Barcld Snyder, 7130 Milford Industrial koad, 21209

Mr. william P. Monk, 100 W. Pennsylvania Avenur, Suite 109,
Mr. Steven Weintraub, 11109 Valley Helghts, Owingo Mitis, 4.
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE |
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: f?’ S22 2 .._»_ . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLI CATION

Baltimore County ) . ‘ . | >
Zoning Commissioner e The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Ballimore County and which is .
fice s ' destribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a o .
Road and 5! _foom ¥ \ -
: -bi TOWSON, MD., YA 10 -t
7 . .

Office of Planning & Zoning 7
Towson, Maryland 21204 . ot

(301) 8873353 ‘
_ ] ¥ , published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

J. Robert iaines — ctha Ck‘ Pf_l_ f_qt_(_lp}gﬁgt_gl_ QE_
j

Zoning Cammixsioner
k : . _ ‘ in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once ineach of __~__ successive

i/ -

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was

Fg
ey

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, r _
fo;:ging reasons: (indicaée‘e hardship or prg:ti(oal ‘;lﬁ?;ltij) 1 Rosd i . " . . : .
Landscape Areas: Due tO construction new) Milford Mi , the County does not anticipa . ~ ' _ ' : i
‘. , , Widening 6f this section of (0ld) Milfor* Mill Road. The r/w (35! fran center line) has already been : ot b weeks, the first publication appearingon /L /", 19
) ' _ dedicated (in fee) which retains a 21 fu.t wide landscape area. The reduced landscape area aleng /.
Dennis F. Rae Milford Industrial Road is requested to provide additional parking (on site). This extremely small

' site (.33 acres) necessitates these variances. Building Setbacks: The topography. irregular configuration

Squaring off the

Mr. narold Snyder
. . a - | ‘
7130 Milford Industrial Roa A site (.39 4 : oot tre riace g Sepac: topog

building allows for btetter utilization of the intericr space and parking layout.

Zoni
ng Description THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Mr. Steven Weintraub - . Bei ' ‘ ,
. Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoming Regulations. M eing A Part of N Indusin

+ 2>rd Industrial Park oo s S -Zf' ) [)
.' " . -;‘,-r\e O.de%

11109 valley leignts |
< of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of thlrm; "‘ W ,j
£ |2t

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
" L or we, agree o B o and are to be bound by the zoni Jations and Testricti :
1113 petition, and further agree to and are to be bound DY zoning regulallons restrictions o _ Beqi . :
}:;(.) :ll}sii?sziuﬁﬁ Avenue . Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County. ZA : b:?;gniggs-jatda point on the south side of Milf .  even  Petiton i e N
- e L - egrees ord . ; i . : ,
suite 305 ' I/We do solemnly declare and afirmj, zrd . intersection ? 34 minutes 57 seconds 15.00 Mill Road, : od. ; o, ﬁ-\ﬁ}q?’ ~A
under the penalties of perjury, that I/w . D. the followi of the West side of Milford _feet from the | : ' U’vi‘ S'Z/i
P ' 1+ 37 B owlng courses viz: rd Industrial Road thence ' the s Ca*j &
: : ' e | (ol

Towson, Maryland 21204
are the legal owner(s) of the propertn.yg _
which is the subject of this Petition. -} 1)
o F . 70 degrees 34

Publisher

-
-

peo minutes 50 seconds E 18.54 Feet - z : ; 3 V|53\4

petition for Zoning Variance ‘ Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): | &,’}-‘; g: %8 degrecs 1 minutes 40 seconds &
o ‘ e 1 degrees 15 minutes 24 seconds W iiggg geez
. ee

Case No. 89-527-A )
Harold Snyder, Legal Owner : Creative Reslly Harold Snyder .y 29 degrees 14 minutes 59
‘ " . 5 secC
; P — ) 57 degrees 34 minutes 57 secggg: g i%ggg geet
. eg

Creative Realty, Contract Purchasers, Petitioners ‘ M | Fams)
| 0 AN ITUNTOwer ‘..-E.'fl ................. - : < o To t
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with Lhe attached Order.
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In the event the decision render 2 Lo .
please be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty {(30)

aayc of the date of the Order to the County Board of hppeals. If you
require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please
feel free to contact our hppeals Clerk at 887-3391.
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ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, thi

of . T tT , 19-?:2, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as-
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
§ out Baltiftore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
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. Baltimore County Battimore County
R9-527~A _ BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISCRY COMMITTEE Department of Public Works m?jwpem artment
Bureau of Traffic Engineering p

idi ite 405 800 York Road
Courts Building, Suite 405 : .
Towson, Maryland 21204 . Towson, Maryland 21204-2586

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building ; June 7, 1389 (301) 8874500

SUBJECT

“ROBPERTY OWNER: Legal owner:

LOCATION: sWe {014d) Milford Mill & M

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted fc. iling this
26 e day of Aoril . 19 52

ad

L j. ROBERT HAINES
~ONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner _ ¥amid Tnrler Jawes 7. Trer
Petitioner's
Attorney

Received by:

Advisory Committee

BQ..TIMOBE COUNTY, MAB’LAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Zoning Rdvisory Committee

/o _Carl Rich

Harold Snyder
Contract Purchaser: creative Realty

ilford Industrial Roads
(4311 ©ld Milford Mill road)

DISTRICT: 3rd Election District

Thea Zoning Flan for the subject item
Developers Engineering Division

has been reviewed by the
and we comment as follows:

GENERAL COMMENTS:

a1l private contracts f
intended for p e
ts adople

roposal and attachmenis :
gublic Works. The Developer has the opt cn

or construction of storm drains and recads c
vhlic title and maintenance mst be let under a contract form,

4 by the Baltimore county Department Qf
of placing the storm drains

wnder a public contract.

All construction drawings and construc
wiih Baltimere County Depart
gtandard Specifications and

The re5ponsibilities o

shall include t ‘
Currently these charges are 3 times

projects and 2 times pa

In accorda

ticon for public use shall conform
ment of Public Wworks Design gtandards and
petails for Construction.

f the Developer involving public improvements

3 i Costs incurred.
ction Fees, Burden and Fringe : ; :
P rons payroll for Metropolitan District

yroll for the Capital Improvement Fund.

nce with Bill No. 56-82, dredging, filling or construction in

any wetland is prohibited.

Any manmade embankmen

approved by @ S
sediment control plans and gra

vall manmade emba . b
stability by a soils engineer.

The Developer shall be responsible
facilities, such as water
within his subdivision.

t over 10 feet vertically shall be designed and/or

. s is to be placed on the
i ineer. The following note 18 ) : i
oils end ding plans pefore approval will be given:

nkments have been designed and/er certified for

for damages to the County‘g
meters, manholes, curbs and gutters agd inlets
Qccupancy Permits will be withheld until such

damages have bheen corrected.

CP5-00s

Chairman, Zoning Plans

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.

111 W. Chasapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204
) Mr. Harold Snyder

o0o 7130 Milford Industrial Road
paltimore, MD 21209
RE: Item No. 426, Case No. 89-527-A
pPetitioner: Harold Snyder
petition for Zoning Variance
MEMBERS
furcsy of Dear Mr. Snyder:
Engincerang
Department of The Zoning Plans Advisory committee has reviewed the plgns
Tratfic Engineering submitted with the above referenced petition. The following
State Roads Commisaicn comments are not intended to indicate the appropriaten?ss of
Bureau of the =zomning action requested, but_to assure that all partles are
Fire frevention made aware of plans oOr problems with regard to the development
Health Department plans that may have‘ a bearing gn this c?se. Dlr?cth of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner
with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested
Building Cepartment zoning.

Praject Planning

Board of Education
Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the

Conmittee at this time that offer or request information on
;:?,:T:,',',,::,t your petition. 1f similar comments from the remaining _members

? are received, 1 will forward them to Yyou. Otherwise, any
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing
file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the
enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

ioning Administration

IT WOULD BREE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN 7YOUR WRITTEN
COMMENTS TO MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOU HAVE
ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

—

e - ', *
vt ' B AL /(_(,_(I(?{/.f(u
/ JAMES E. DYER -

Y Chairman
zoning Plans Advisory Committee

JED: jw
Enclosures

cc: Creative Realty
William P. Monk

Milford Industrial k
Multi-tenant Warehoucze
Page 2

May 11, 1989

GENERAL COMMENTS: (Con't)

Thea Devel?per's Engineer shall investi.-ate the need and obtain the
Eecessary perwlts for the facilities serving this site that may require a
CorPs_of gnglneer's Permit", a "Water Resources Permit", a "Water Qualit
Certification", and any other Federal or State Permits. These facilitie !
cannot be sent to contract until such permits have been received. *

. The Developer shall not allow any cable television cables to be
1nst?lled in this subdivision wi’ wut the required County permits bein
ob?alned. Baltimore County will not assume any rights-of-way easemengs o
@alntenance of any public improvements, where such cables hav; been o
instalied without a permit until the cables are satisfactorily located.

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

. Milfgrd IndustFial Road and Milford Mill Rocad have been improved to
their ultimate sections. No improvements are necessary.

Ft shall be the responsibility of the Developer's engineer to clarif
all rights-of-way within the proverty and to initiate such acti 3 that may
e necessary to abandon, widen or extend said rights-of-way. Thé Develo g
shall be responsible for the submission of all necessary plats and for ai]:.‘}.r
costs of acquisition and/or abandonment of these rights-of-way.

The entrance iocations are subject t )
O appr .
Engineering. J pproval by the Bureau of Traffic

. Entrances shall.b? a minimum of 24 feet and a maximum of 35 feet wide
?Sall have 10-foot minimum radii curb returns, shall be located a minimum ;f
i5 feet from any property line, and shall be constructed in accordance with

Baltimore County Standards (Details R-32 iti
-32, 1977 Edit '
total responsibility. ton). as the beveloper's

Prior to removal of any existing curb for entran i

' : ces, the Developer
shall o?taln a vermit from the Bureau of Public Services’(887—3321 fgr
commercial or 887-3363 for residential).

o _I? ?ccordance with Bill No. 32-72, street lights are required in all
suvlivisions., The Developer will be responsible for the full costs of

irsxallation of the cable, poles and fixtures Th i
’ . e County wil
cost of the power after installation. ¥ will assune the

Ramps shall be provided for physically handica
street intersections. ! pped persons at all

Sidewalks are required adjacent to the i i

- i public roads serving this site
1nclud1ng.State roads as applicable. The walks shall be 5 feetgwide and ’
shall be installed to conform with Baltimore County Standards, which places

the back edge of the sidewalk 2 feet off the 3 i
unencumbered area. property line, or the adjacent

(301) 887-3554
April 25, 1989

Mr. J. Robert Halnes e
Zoning Commissioner Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Office Building County Executive
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Haines

The Bureau of Traffic Engineering hes no comments for items number 424,
L25, 426, 427, 428, 429, 430, 431, 432, 434, 435, 436, 4371, 438, 439, 440,
LAV, 442y LA3, L4, 445, 446, 447, and 448. ’

Very truly yours,

- . e
Michael S, Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Assoc. II

MSF/lab

Milford Industrial k
Multi-tenant Warehouse
Page 3

May 11, 1989

HIGHWAY COMMENTS: (Con't)

The Developer shall be responsible for construction stake-out of all
highway improvements regquired in connection with this site and all
stake-cuts shall be in accordance with Baltimore County Standards.

It shall be the Developer's responsibility to have his engineer set
property line control stakes on the points of curvature and points cof
tangency and on adjacent rights-of-way along proposed roads to be used as
control for the stake~out of utilities.

STORM DRAINS AND SEDIMENT CONTROL COMMENTS:

The Developer is responsible for the total actual cost of drainage
facilities required teo carry the storm water run-cff through the property to
be developed to a suitable outfall. The Develcper's cost responsibilities
include the acquiring of easements and rignts-ci-way - both onsite and
offsite - and the deeding in fee of said rights-of-way to the County.
Preparation of all construction, rights-of-way and easement drawings,
engineering and surveys, and payment of all actual construction costs
including the County overhead both within and outs®de the development, are
also the responsibilities of the Developer.

Onsite drainage facilities serving only areas within the site are
considered private. Therefore, construction and maintenance shall be the
Developer's responsibility. However, a drainage area map, scale
1" = 200', includirg all facilities and drainage areas involved, shall be
shown on a plan and submitted to Baltimore County for review.

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent
properties, especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction
of any problem which may result, due to improper grading or improper
installation of drainage facilities, would be the full responsibility of the
Developer.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and
stibilization could result in a sediment pollution preblem, damaging private
and public holdings downstream of the property. A grading permit is,
therefore, necessary for all grading, including the stripping of top soil.

Storm water management drawinys will be necessary to be reviewed and
approved prior to the recording of any record plat or the issuance of any
grading or building permits.

in accordance with Baltimore County Council Grading, Sediment Control
and Forest Management Ordinance (Bill No. 33-88), a grading plan shall be
approved and a Performance Bond posted prior to issuance of a grading
permit. A sediment control plan is required. The number of square feet of
land disturbed shall be indicated on the sediment control drawing.

Paul H. Reincke
Chief

J. Robert Haines

zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
paltimore County Office Building
Towson, ¥D 21204

Dennis F. Rasmussen

County Execuuve

RE: Property Owner: Legal Owner: Barold Snydel

Contract Purchaser: Creative Realty

Locaticn: EWC {(01é) Milford Mill & Milferc Irdustrial Pds.
(4311) ©ld Milfcrd Mill Road)

Item No.: 426 zoening Agenda: ppril 25, 1989

Centlemen:

The buildinges and structures existing or proposed on the site

chall comply with all applicable requirements cf tte Nagignal Fire
Protection Association standard No. 101 "Life safety Code", 1988
edition priecr to occupancy.

roup Fiye Prevention Bureau

Special nepection Eivision

Milford Industrial X
Multi-tenant Warehouse
Page 4

May 11, 1989

WATFR AND SAMITARY SEWER COMMENTS:

permission to obtain a metered connection from the existing main may be
obtained from the Departmert of Permits and Licenses.

Permission to connect Lo, oOr {to connect additional sanitary fixtures
to) the existing public sanitary sewer may be obtained from the Department
of Permits and Licenses.

Tre total Water and/or Sanitary Sewer gystem Connection Charge is-
determined, and payable, upon applicaticn for the Plumbing Permlt.. This
Charge is in addition ‘o the normal front feoot assessment and permit charges.

Fire hydrant spacing and location are subject to review and approval by
ihe Fire Protection gection cf the Fire Department.

This property 1is subject to Water and/or Sewer System Connect%on
Charges based on the size of water meters utilized in accordance with

current County Policy.
The Developer shall contact My. Carlyle Brown of the Bureau of Public
gcervices on 887-3321 for information on obtaining water service where the

meter required is 3" or less, or the Developers Engineering Divisicn on
587-3751 for water service requiring meters 4" and larger.

* * x* *

This Plan may be approved subject to ccmpliance with all cf the above
comments.

Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Civision

RWB:pab

cc: File

MILFORD/TXTCOMM2

. /1 —r X

; Moted anoz/_ Z/ " T%L’ . s

' %@.&l&ﬁ. ppproved L2 I_JZI:__(;L‘/E‘_‘-,;LQ}_M
G

REVIEWER: /5] yowed
Plan ngf

pPursuant to your request, the referenced prqperty has been.sugveyed by
this Bureau and the corments below &are applicable anc requlreod to Le
correctec cr incorporated irto th~ firal plens for the property.

,;ﬁ’)




CAMPBELL BUILCING
100 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

CAMPBELL BUILDING

i ’ ?‘! ’.- [, 2 :‘; :
e @  BALTIVORE COLNTY. ARV P : 100 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENDE Sy
uite ui
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE - TOWSON, MD 21204
_ TOWSON, MD 21204 :

LIAM MONK | 301-434-8931 WILLIAM MONK 301-494-8931

WIL
10: 3. Robert Haines DATE: June 22. 1989 . 7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE ' LAND USE PLANNING AND ZONING CONSULTANT 7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
Zoning Commissioner LAND USE PLANNI ( ANNANDALE, VA 22003 - ANNANDALE. VA 22003
703-750-0111 = 703-750-0111

L

SURROUNDING LAND USES

FROM: Pat Keller. Deputy Director W ALE oS T ) -
Office of Planning and Zoning "?&,j{!\:{ v - SURROUNDING LAND USES

April 3, 1989 o
_tt" ity
.

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITIEE COMMENTS i E
Jua =2 23D
Zoning Commissioner
. . Case No. 89-527-A e b g %R
Baltimore County, Maryland: T e 426 YT g "‘l_f‘
Re: 4311 0ld Milford Mill Road : .
Pikesville, Maryland 21208 Re: Harold Snyder

The Petitioner requests variances to allow parking spaces to be located O feet

1 «m the titled owner of the above captioned croperty and authorize : and 35 fe?t from the street right of way in lieg of.the reguired 19 feet and to

Creative Realty, Inc. {applicant) and William P. ronk {agent) to represent allow building setbacks of 1 foot and 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.
: in reference to this request, staff offers the following comments:

me in the variance application and subsequent hearing.

- i.?sf‘:i

Sincerely, :
y - A waiver of CRG meeting was granted by the Planning Board on May 19. 1932
Cféﬁ"- ' (W-89-107). However. a CRG plan must be submitted for review and approval.

/ ;o
A4 (}Y\—\
Fr}fktz' ﬁ/ : The approved zoning plan should conform to the approved CRG plan and the ‘
Harold Snyder final landscape plan.

".

This ¢ fice has no objection to the proposed building setbacks.
—— :.*%M‘.a.ﬁm.fm

The requested parking setbacks create a conflict with Section I1X.B.2 of the

WIT: :
STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE T0 . Landscape Manual, which requires a minimum 8 foot wide planting area along
RTIFY, that on this day of April, 1988, before me, ' pubiic streets. A modification of such standards may be requested in
the sibzgigg;rCEa éotary gﬁblictof t%%’Sta{e of ﬁaryland, in and for : accordance with Section VIII of the Landscape Manual. This office would
Baltimore, aforesaid, personally appeared HARQLD SNYDER the above named 3 support a modification request provided that the 2 foot parking overhang is -
grantor and he acknowledged the aforegoing to be his act. eliminated from the street right of way of 0ld Milford Mill Road. Wheel
stops should be provided to prevent encroachment.
&5 WITNESS MY ND NOTARIAL SEAL. '
S WITNESS MY HAND A NOTARIAL 5 = The parking spaces, travel aisle and buildingz would need to be shifted 2 .

feet to accommodate the elimination of the overhang. Thereby reducinr "he
building width from 77 feet to 75 feet and reducing the parking setback
along the southern property line from & feet to 2 feet,

/ . A backup area must be provided at the end of the parking lot adjacent to lot .
‘ Lter=slorl 20.- !
otafy Public 7
y : Details of tenant identification signs will be required on the CRG plan. _
. A landscape plan must be submitted for approval prior to the issuance of any s
building permits. A note shall be included on the landscape plan indicating

that anv landscaping provided in the public right of way shall be maintained {
by the prouperty owners. v
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. NG .
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LAND USE PLANNING AND ZONING CONSULTANT 7620 L Lt ANNANDALE. VA 22003
ANNANDALE, VA 22003 703-750-0111
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